Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market prices.

3.3.1   Market risk: Interest rate risk

The interest rate risk relates to the risk that the fair value of future cash flow of financial instruments
held by the Facility is influenced because of changes in the market interest rate.

In accordance with the agreement between the Commission and the EIF on the management of
the Facility Treasury Funds, investment decisions are based on the interest rates available in the
market at the time of the investment. Interest rate expectations are not taken into account. No
significant risk is currently taken on interest rate due to the short term maturity of term deposits.

The following table shows the sensitivity of the two IFE sub-portfolios (classification for Risk
Management purpose): IFE-FRN (AFS bond portfolio variable interest), IFE-L (AFS bond portfolio
fixed interest) to interest rate (IR) variations:

31.12.2017

 Market Value Modified  IR exposure IR exposure IR exposure
IFE (clean prices) Duration (+/-1bp) (+100bp) (-100bp)
Sub-Portfolios in EUR (years) in EUR in EUR in EUR
IFE Short-Term 103 115 044 0.018 +/- 187 ( 18 612)  18 804
IFE-FRN 52 302 201 0.181 +/- 951 ( 94 775)  95 522
IFE-Long Term 120 564 975 3.104 +/- 37 543 (3 667 824) 3 844 269
Cash account 13 457 366
Total 289 439 587 1.340 +/- 38 681 (3 781 211) 3 958 595

31.12.2016
 Market Value Modified  IR exposure IR exposure IR exposure
IFE (clean prices) Duration (+/-1bp) (+100bp) (-100bp)
Sub-Portfolios in EUR (years) in EUR in EUR in EUR
IFE Short-Term 43 974 815 0.008 -+/- 36 ( 3 611)  3 648
IFE-FRN 1 604 336 0.046 -+/- 7 (  735) 741
IFE-Long Term 58 648 606 3.952 +/- 23 241 (2 262 874) 2 388 084
Cash account 116 205 285
Total 220 433 042 2.229 +/- 23 285 (2 267 220) 2 392 473

Clean market value of the InnovFin Equity Sub-Portfolios is determined as follows:

20

InnovFin SME Venture Capital (InnovFin Equity Facility for Early Stage including
Business Angels)

Notes to the financial statements
December 31, 2017

• Short term deposits: the sum of the nominal value and total interest at maturity for each
position is discounted from the maturity date to the spot date, whereas the spot date
equals the valuation date plus two business days. Finally, accrued interest at spot date is
substracted from the calculated market value of the position.

• EIB Unitary Fund investments: The Facility is exposed to market risk through the
investments in the EIB Unitary Fund. The value of the underlying investments of the EIB
Unitary fund investments change under the influence of the prevailing interest rates but

[…]

Total Assets  50 522 969  1 393 191  294 968 168  55 036 121  65 049 992  466 970 441

LIABILITIES

Other liabilities  21 230 032  0  0  0  0  21 230 032

Total Liabilities  21 230 032  0  0  0  0  21 230 032

18

InnovFin SME Guarantee (InnovFin SMEG)
Notes to the financial statements

December 31, 2017

3.3.   Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market prices.

3.3.1   Market risk: Interest rate risk

The interest rate risk relates to the risk that the fair value of future cash flow of financial instruments
held by the Facility is influenced because of changes in the market interest rate.

The following table shows the sensitivity of the two InnovFin SMEG sub-portfolios (classification for
Risk Management purpose): InnovFin SMEG-FRN (AFS bond portfolio variable interest), InnovFin
SMEG-Long Term (AFS bond portfolio fixed interest) to interest rate (IR) variations:

31.12.2017

 Market Value Modified  IR exposure IR exposure IR exposure
InnovFin SMEG (clean prices) Duration (+/-1bp) (+100bp) (-100bp)
Sub-Portfolios in EUR (years) in EUR in EUR in EUR
InnovFin Short-Term 165 209 233 0.039 +/- 650 ( 64 622)  65 364
InnovFin SMEG -FRN 111 086 101 0.187 +/- 2 090 ( 207 896)  210 133
InnovFin SMEG -Long term  408 109 289 3.172 +/- 129 955 (12 698 662) 13 304 195
Cash account 24 594 547
Total 708 999 170 1.866  132 695 (12 971 180) 13 579 692

31.12.2016
 Market Value Modified  IR exposure IR exposure IR exposure
InnovFin SMEG (clean prices) Duration (+/-1bp) (+100bp) (-100bp)
Sub-Portfolios in EUR (years) in EUR in EUR in EUR
InnovFin Short-Term 84 104 673 0.037 +/- 309 ( 30 684)  31 027
InnovFin SMEG-FRN 12 096 960 0.199 +/- 242 ( 24 130)  24 365
InnovFin SMEG-Long Term 337 907 329 3.888 +/- 131 943 (12 850 716) 13 553 366
Cash account 31 462 403
Total 465 571 365 2.862 ( 132 494) (12 905 530) 13 608 758

Clean market value of the InnovFin SMEG short-term  Sub-Portfolios is determined as follows:

• Short term deposits: the sum of the nominal value and total interest at maturity for each
position is discounted from the maturity date to the spot date, whereas the spot date
equals the valuation date plus two business days. Finally, accrued interest at spot date is
substracted from the calculated market value of the position.

19

InnovFin SME Guarantee (InnovFin SMEG)
Notes to the financial statements

December 31, 2017

• EIB Unitary Fund investments: the Facility is exposed to market risk through the investments